MARVEL'S CAPTAIN AMERICA: CIVIL WAR SOUTHEAST ASIA BLUE CARPET & PREMIERE PASSES TERMS & CONDITIONS

- 1. The "Marvel's Captain America: Civil War Southeast Asia Blue Carpet & Premiere Passes" promotion will take place from 30 March 00:00hrs 17 April 2016 23:59hrs.
- 2. This promotion is run solely by Marina Bay Sands Pte Ltd. ("MBS")

Entry Criteria

- 1. All new and/or existing Sands Rewards LifeStyle ("SRL") members ("Members") who sign up at the Sands Rewards LifeStyle counters in MBS are eligible to participate. Membership sign-up must be completed personally at Sands Rewards LifeStyle counters for Members to be eligible for this promotion.
- Maximum of 10 Members who meet the following selection criteria from 30 March 17 April 2016, and who
 comply with these terms and conditions, will stand to receive a pair of passes to the screening of Marvel's
 Captain America: Civil War movie preview at the MasterCard Theatres on 21 April 2016. Selected Members
 will be contacted via their contact number provided to MBS, from 18 to 20 April 2016.

Categories of Selection Criteria
No. 88 th and 888 th and 1,888 th to sign up as Sands Rewards LifeStyle member
Top 3 Spenders in Fashion (Men's and Women's)
Top 2 Spenders in Watches and Jewellery
Top 2 Spenders in Food and Beverage

- 3. Each Member may only be selected under one of the categories set out at paragraph 2 above, regardless of the number of different criteria the Member may meet. MBS shall have the discretion to decide which category applies to the Member.
- 4. Only earnings of Destination Points and spending of Rewards Dollars in person at Sand Rewards participating outlets outside of the casino are applicable for this promotion. Spend may not be accumulated over different SRL cards.
- 5. MBS may, in its sole discretion, contact the next qualified member should any selected Member be deemed ineligible by MBS in its sole discretion, including where the member declines or fails to confirm his/her attendance within 24 hours after MBS has contacted the member.
- 6. The selected Member will be informed of the reporting time and location of the Sands Rewards LifeStyle counter. Any selected Member who fails to report to the Sands Rewards LifeStyle counter by the stipulated time will be disqualified and MBS shall have no obligation to provide a replacement prize.
- 7. The selected Members are required to present their valid and original NRICs or passports and membership cards to claim their prize at the stipulated Sands Rewards LifeStyle counters on the 21 April 2016.

General:

- 8. All registered Sands Rewards LifeStyle members in good standing are eligible to participate. Only members in possession of membership cards with their names and photographs printed on the card will be able to participate in the promotion.
- 9. All prizes are non-transferable and non-exchangeable. MBS reserves the right in its discretion to refuse entry to any party to the event.
- 10. MBS is not responsible for (a) electronic transmission errors or delays resulting in an inability to participate or other loss, (b) theft or destruction of or unauthorised access to or alterations of entry materials, or for technical, hardware, software failures of any kind, (c) lost or unavailable connections, or delayed computer transmissions, whether caused by MBS, users, or by any of the equipment or programming associated with or utilised in the promotion or by any technical or human error which may occur in the processing of submissions which may limit, restrict, or prevent a participant's ability to participate in the promotion, or (d) any loss of opportunity to participate in the promotion for any reason whatsoever.
- 11. The following parties are not eligible to participate in this promotion: (i) advertising agencies and affiliates of MBS; (ii) employees of MBS tenanted retailers managing transactions; and (iii) employees of MBS and their immediate family members. It shall be the duty of employees of MBS to inform their immediate family members that they are not eligible to participate in this promotion. MBS reserves the right to refuse to issue a prize to a winner determined to be non-eligible.
- 12. The promotion and all Terms and Conditions will be governed by Singapore law.
- 13. A person who is not party to any agreement governed by these Terms and Conditions shall have no rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act (Cap. 53B) to enforce any term of such agreement or these Terms and Conditions.
- 14. By participating in this promotion, each Member consents to the use of his/her name and/or likeness for promotional purposes without compensation by MBS.
- 15. The prizes do not include any costs, fees or expenses relating to acceptance or usage of the prizes that are not explicitly stated herein, such as but not limited to transport, taxes, meals, beverages of any type, merchandise, service charges, souvenirs, telephone calls and gratuities and tips (the "Expenses"), which are the responsibility of the Members. Neither MBS, its parent companies nor its affiliates and their respective officers, directors, employees or agents, shall be held accountable for the Expenses.
- 16. By participating in this promotion, each Member agrees to release, discharge, indemnify and hold harmless MBS and its agencies, affiliated companies, authorised partners, sub-contractors and their respective officers, directors, employees, agents from and against any claims, losses, liabilities, expenses, costs and damages arising from and in connection with his/her participation in this promotion and the acceptance and use of the prize. MBS makes no warranties, representations or guarantee either expressed or implied regarding any prize.
- 17. By participating in the promotion and/or accepting the prize, the Member agrees:
 - a. That no claim relating to losses or injuries (including special, indirect and consequential losses) shall be asserted against MBS, its parent companies, affiliates, directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with any and all losses, damages, rights, claims and actions of any kind resulting from the promotion and acceptance of the prize, including without limitation, personal injuries, death and property damage.

- b. To the collection, use and disclosure to third party service providers by MBS, of any personal data provided by a participant to MBS in conjunction with the promotion, for such purposes as MBS deems reasonably necessary for the administration and management of the promotion.
- 18. Members are compliant and agree to the promotion's Terms & Conditions as well as the Terms & Conditions of the Sands Rewards LifeStyle Programme.
- 19. MBS may revise, alter or delete any part of the promotion and may revise, alter or delete any Terms and Conditions at any time without prior notice.
- 20. MBS reserves all rights in relation to the promotion, including but not limited to the right to postpone, temporarily halt, or terminate this promotion, or adjust the prize structure, type and distribution at its sole and absolute discretion.
- 21. MBS has the right to final interpretation of these Terms and Conditions. Members that fail to comply with any of the Terms and Conditions will have their prize(s) forfeited.
- 22. The Chinese version of the Terms and Conditions are only provided for reference. In the event of conflict between the Chinese and English version of the Terms and Conditions, the English version shall prevail.